

Remote Meeting



Present - The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor [Sandy Verschoor] (Presiding);
Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Couros, Donovan, Hou, Hyde (Deputy Lord Mayor), Khera, Knoll, Martin,
Moran and Simms.

Acknowledgement of Country

At the opening of the Council Meeting, the Lord Mayor stated:

'Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present. We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living today.

And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are present today.'

Apologies and Leave of Absence

Nil

Items for Consideration

1. Item 3.1 – Addendum to Standing Orders – Remote Meetings [2018/04066] [C]

Moved by Councillor Couros, Seconded by Councillor Knoll -

THAT COUNCIL

1. Approves the addendum to the City of Adelaide Standing Orders as per Attachment A to Item 3.1 on the Agenda for the special meeting of the Council held on 7 April 2020.

Carried

2. Item 3.2 – Royal Adelaide Hospital (Covid-19) Car Park in Gladys Elphick Park [2016/03871] [C]

Moved by Councillor Martin, Seconded by Councillor Couros -

THAT COUNCIL

- 1. Notes the request from the Royal Adelaide Hospital (RAH) / Central Adelaide Local Health Network (CALHN) Attachment A to Item 3.2 on the Agenda for the Special meeting of the Council held on 7 April 2020; to facilitate a temporary car park in Gladys Elphick Park/ Narnungga (Park 25) in response to the Covid-19 Pandemic.
- 2. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer to finalise and to execute all documentation to give effect to the sublicence agreement and any future amendments as required between the South Australian Cricket Association (SACA) and the Royal Adelaide Hospital (RAH) / Central Adelaide Local Health Network (CALHN) to facilitate a temporary car park in Gladys Elphick Park/ Narnungga (Park 25) and authorises the Chief Executive Officer to notify the Adelaide Parklands Authority of Council's decision and obtain necessary statutory approvals.
- 3. Authorises UPark to manage a temporary car park on behalf of the Royal Adelaide Hospital (RAH) / Central Adelaide Local Health Network (CALHN) in Gladys Elphick Park/ Narnungga (Park 25), for a fee of \$1.
- 4. Notes that the overall operation of the hospital car park on Park Lands is temporary in nature (has a finite date) and that any damage or repairs and maintenance caused to the land will be remediated by SACA and RAH.

Much discussion ensued

The motion was then put and lost

It was then -

Moved by Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor Hyde), Seconded by Councillor Couros -

THAT COUNCIL

- 1. Notes the request from the Royal Adelaide Hospital (RAH) / Central Adelaide Local Health Network (CALHN) Attachment A to Item 3.2 on the Agenda for the Special meeting of the Council held on 7 April 2020; to facilitate a temporary car park in Gladys Elphick Park/ Narnungga (Park 25) in response to the Covid-19 Pandemic.
- 2. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer to finalise and to execute all documentation to give effect to the sublicence agreement and any future amendments as required between the South Australian Cricket Association (SACA) and the Royal Adelaide Hospital (RAH) / Central Adelaide Local Health Network (CALHN) to facilitate a temporary car park in Gladys Elphick Park/ Narnungga (Park 25) and authorises the Chief Executive Officer to notify the Adelaide Parklands Authority of Council's decision and obtain necessary statutory approvals.
- 3. Authorises UPark to manage a temporary car park on behalf of the Royal Adelaide Hospital (RAH) / Central Adelaide Local Health Network (CALHN) in Gladys Elphick Park/ Narnungga (Park 25).
- 4. Notes that the overall operation of the hospital car park on Park Lands is temporary in nature (has a finite date) and that any damage or repairs and maintenance caused to the land will be remediated by SACA and RAH.

Discussion ensued

The motion was then put and carried

Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor Hyde) then requested that a division be taken on the motion

Division

For (8):

Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor Hyde) and Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Couros, Donovan, Hou, Khera, Knoll and Simms.

Against (2):

Councillors Martin and Moran.

The division was declared in favour of the motion

Closure

The meeting closed at 5.59pm.

Mark Goldstone, Chief Executive Officer

> Sandy Verschoor, Lord Mayor.

Documents Attached for Reference

Nil